
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3906 if you need it in large print, audio 
or another format.

Agenda

Civic Centre, 
Arnot Hill Park, 

Arnold,
Nottinghamshire, 

NG5 6LU

Audit Committee

Date: Tuesday 19 March 2019

Time: 5.30 pm

Place: Committee Room

For any further information please contact: 

Alec Dubberley

Service Manager Democratic Services

0115 901 3906

Public Document Pack



Audit Committee
Membership

Chair Councillor Paul Feeney

Vice-Chair Councillor Bob Collis

Councillor Sandra Barnes
Councillor Chris Barnfather
Councillor Boyd Elliott
Councillor Helen Greensmith
Councillor Viv McCrossen



AGENDA Page

1  Apologies for Absence and Substitutions.

2  To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 18 
December 2018.

5 - 6

3  Declaration of Interests.

4  Local Code of Corporate Governance 2019/20 7 - 24

Report of the Chief Financial Officer and Monitoring Officer

5  Corporate Risk Management Scorecard 25 - 37

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Finance.

6  Certification of Claims and Returns - Annual Report 2017/18 39 - 43

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Finance.

7  Mazars 2018/2019 External Audit Plan 45 - 69

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Finance.

8  Internal Audit Progress Report 2018/19 71 - 137

Report of the Head of Internal Audit (RSM)

9  Draft Internal Audit Plan and Strategy 2019/20 – 2021/22 139 - 161

Report of the Head of Internal Audit (RSM).

10  Any other item which the Chair considers urgent.



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES
AUDIT COMMITTEE

Tuesday 18 December 2018

Councillor Paul Feeney (Chair)

Councillor Bob Collis
Councillor Sandra Barnes
Councillor Boyd Elliott

Councillor Helen Greensmith
Councillor Alan Bexon

Absent: Councillor Chris Barnfather and Councillor Viv 
McCrossen

Officers in Attendance: A Ball, A Dubberley and M Hill

12   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS. 

Apologies were received from Councillors Barnfather and McCrossen 
with Councillor Bexon attending as substitute. 

13   TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 24 JULY 2018. 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record.

14   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

None.

15   KPMG ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2017/18 

The Service Manager Finance introduced a report, which had been 
circulated prior to the meeting, informing Members of the outcome of the 
external audit work in respect of 2017/18.

RESOLVED:

To accept the KPMG Annual Audit Letter for 2017/18, at Appendix A to 
the report, and recommend the report to Council on 30 January 2019.

16   CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT SCORECARD 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



The Service Manager Finance introduced a report, which had been 
circulated prior to the meeting, updating members on the current level of 
assurance that can be provided against each corporate risk.

RESOLVED:

To note the progress of actions identified within the Corporate Risk 
Register.

17   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2018/19 

Iain Daire, Assistant Audit Manager (RSM), introduced a report, which 
had been circulated prior to the meeting, summarising internal audit 
activity completed by the RSM Internal Audit Team for the period August 
2018 to December 2018.

RESOLVED:

To note the report and actions taken or to be taken.

18   ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT. 

None.

The meeting finished at 6.15 pm

Signed by Chair:
Date:

Page 6



Report to Audit Committee

Subject: The Local Code of Corporate Governance 2019/20

Date: 19 March 2019

Author: Monitoring Officer

1. Purpose of the Report

To seek approval for the updated Local Code of Corporate Governance 2019/20.

Recommendation

THAT: The Local Code of Corporate Governance for 2019/20 be approved.

2. Background

2.1 Corporate governance is the system by which organisations are directed and 
controlled and it became an 
[...]
 Committee

The Audit Committee has overall responsibility for the Council’s 
governance and risk management arrangements, and will be the main Member 
review of those arrangements. The Committee will approve any amendments to 
the Local Code.

2.5 At the end of the financial year, the Audit Committee will receive an annual 
report from the Chief Executive and Leader: the “Annual Governance 
Statement”, which reports on the extent that the Council complies with it’s own 
Code of Corporate Governance and whether those arrangements are adequate 
and operating effectively. The Annual Governance Statement will accompany 
the Statement of Accounts report.

3. Proposal

In accordance with the agreed process, Senior Leadership Team has reviewed 
the Local Code on Corporate Governance and has made a number of minor 
amendments to ensure that it remains up to date and fit for purpose. For ease of 
reference the amendments are shown in strikethrough and italics for ease of 
reference. It is proposed that Audit Committee now approves the Local Code of 
Corporate Governance for 2019/20 attached at Appendix 1.

4. Resources Implications

None directly arising from this report.

5. Appendices

Page 8



Appendix 1 - Local Code of Corporate Governance for 2019/20.

6. Background papers

None identified.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



1

LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 2019/20

Introduction

1. Governance arrangements in the public services are vitally important and 
local government organisations need to ensure that they meet the highest 
standards, are kept up to date and are relevant. Governance is about how the 
Council ensures resources are directed in accordance with agreed policy and 
according to priorities, that there is sound and inclusive decision making and 
there is clear accountability for the use of those resources in order to achieve 
the desired outcomes for service users and communities.

2. CIPFA1/SOLACE2 have together produced a corporate
[...]
 Records in the minutes of the proceedings of a “budget decision meeting” of 
Council the names of the Members who voted or abstained.

 When working in partnership, will take steps to develop working protocols, robust 
procedures for scrutiny of decisions and behaviour, and ensure meetings are 
held in public. 

 Will respond accordingly Has put in place measures to respond to the new GDPR 
requirements, including appointing a Data Protection Officer and deputies. from 
May 2018.

 Has introduced the recording of the number of votes cast for, against and 
abstentions in the minutes of full Council meetings.

Page 24



Report to Audit Committee

Subject: Corporate Risk Management Scorecard

Date: 19 March 2019

Author: Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Finance

1. Purpose of the Report

To update members of the Audit Committee on the current level of assurance that 
can be provided against each corporate risk.

Recommendations:

That Members:

 note the progress of actions identified within the Corporate Risk Register.

2. Background

The current Risk Management Strategy & Framework was last considered and 
approved by the Cabinet in October 2017.

The purpose of the Strategy and Framework is to define how risks are managed by 
the Council. It provides guidance on the processes, procedures, roles and 
responsibilities for risk, and it sets out the context on how risks are to be managed. It 
defines the key role for the Audit Committee as providing independent 
assurance to the Council with regard to the effectiveness of the risk 
management framework and the associated control environment. This includes 
the monitoring of the framework and ensuring the implementation of all audit 
actions.

The Corporate Risk Register is a key enabler of the Strategy and Framework, and 
provides assurance on the key risks identified as corporate risks.

Existing risks identified within both the Council’s corporate and operational service 
risk registers are subject to quarterly review by senior management and on an 
ongoing basis through the work of Internal Audit.

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



3. Corporate Risk Register

This new approach has meant that significant changes have been made to the 
monitoring of risks and the subsequent reporting arrangements to this committee.  
This has meant that some of the risks included within the corporate risk register have 
been set at a relatively high score with the expectation that as mitigation measures 
are properly recorded or actions taken, then these risks should start to improve over 
the coming months. This is not to say that all risks will return to ‘green’, as mitigation 
measures can only go so far, and some risks may always be inherently ‘red’ or 
‘amber’ as the score reflects the potential impact on the Council and the likelihood of 
that event occurring.

The Corporate Risk Register and supporting comments as at the end of December 
2018 are appended to this report, and this includes a summary of all control gaps 
currently identified on the Council’s Corporate Risk Register.  

4. Resource Implications

To be delivered within existing budgets.

5. Appendices

Appendix 1 - Corporate Risk Register Monitoring – Quarter 3, December 2018

Appendix 2 - Risk Management Scoring Matrix

Page 26



Appendix 1 - Corporate Risk Register Monitoring – 
Quarter 3, December 2018

1 FAILURE TO PREVENT BUDGET OVERHEATING ONCE THE 
BUDGET HAS BEEN SET

Owner: Mike Hill

Current Risk and Direction of Travel: GREEN – IMPROVEMENT

Definition:

Shorter term implications of overspending budgets or not collecting as 
much income as forecasted.  This can cause adverse impact on Council 
balances.

Key Risk Driver: Financial Impact

Raw Risk Value: Serious - £50k - £500k

Corporate Risk Register Outstanding Controls:

Actions completed during quarter 3: 

 Budget and Performance Plan Monitoring Quarter 3 – report to 
Cabinet in January projected a £250k underspend for 2018/19 and 
confirmed that delivery 
[...]
 bodies, which is available on Public 
Sector Audit Appointment’s website (www.psaa.co.uk). 

External auditors do not act as a substitute for the audited body’s own responsibility for putting in place 
proper arrangements to ensure that public business is conducted in accordance with the law and proper 
standards, and that public money is safeguarded and properly accounted for, and used economically, 
efficiently and effectively. 

We are committed to providing you with a high quality service. If you have any concerns or are dissatisfied 
with any part of KPMG’s work, in the first instance you should contact Andrew Bush, the engagement lead 
to the Authority, who will try to resolve your complaint. If you are dissatisfied with your response please 
contact the national lead partner for all of KPMG’s work under our contract with Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Limited, Andrew Sayers, by email to andrew.sayers@kpmg.co.uk. After this, if you are still 
dissatisfied with how your complaint has been handled you can access PSAA’s complaints procedure by 
emailing generalenquiries@psaa.co.uk, by telephoning 020 7072 7445 or by writing to Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Limited, 3rd Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ. 

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Audit Committee

Subject: Mazars 2018/2019 External Audit Plan

Date: 19 March 2019

Author: Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Finance 

1. Purpose of the Report

The attached report prepared by Mazars, the Council’s External Auditor, sets 
out the External Audit Plan and associated key deliverables in respect of the 
audit/review and report on the 2018/19 Financial Statements (including the 
Annual Governance Statement) and the Value for Money Arrangements of the 
Council.

Recommendations:

That Members:

 receive the report and accept the Mazars External Audit Plan for 2018/19 and 
recommend the report to full Council.

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



This pag
[...]
and 

knowledge. We learn 
from the past but look 

to the future

23
Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Audit Committee

Subject:     Internal Audit Progress Report 2018/19

Date:          19 March 2019

Author:      Chris Williams – Head of Internal Audit (RSM)

1. Purpose of the Report

To summarise the outcome of the internal audit activity completed by the 
RSM Internal Audit Team for the period December 2018 to March 2019.

Recommendations:

That Members:

 receive the report and note actions taken or to be taken.

2. Background

The internal audit plan 2018/19 was approved by Audit Committee on 20 
March 2018. This report provides a summary update on all the final reports 
issued by RSM in the period December 2018 to March 2019 and highlights 
associated key findings and any concerns identified in any work in 
progress.  

3. Proposal

The reports and findings considered at this Audit Committee are detailed 
in the appendix and include:

2018/19 Reports

 10.18/19 - NNDR; 

 11.18/19 - Health and Safety; 

 12.18/19 - Grounds Maintenance, Parks and Open Spaces;

 13.18/19 - Landlord Licensing;

 14.18/19 - Development Management;

 16.18/19 - Risk Management; and

Page 71

Agenda Item 8



 17.18/19 - General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) Governance; 
and

 IT Review – Ethical Phishing Campaign

4. Resource Implications

The internal audit plan is delivered within the approved budgets.

5. Appendices

RSM Internal Audit Progress Report.

Page 72



 

 

GEDLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Internal Audit Progress Report 
Audit Committee  

19 March 2019 
 
This report is solely for the use of the persons to whom it is addressed.  
To the fullest extent permitted by law, RSM Risk Assurance Services LLP  
will accept no responsibility or liability in respect of this report to any other party.

Page 1 of 65

Page 73



 

 

Gedling Borough Council Internal Audit Progress Report  
 

CONTENTS 

 
1 Introduction ......................
[...]
.  

The risks identified are recorded at either the corporate level, in a Corporate Risk Register or at an operational level, in 
Service Risk Registers. This two-tier approach ensures that the highest level strategic risks, those which present the 
greatest challenge to the Council, are identified, evaluated and closely monitored. All risks, both strategic and 
operational, are monitored by the Senior Leadership Team, which discusses the risk registers quarterly and then 
report to the Audit Committee. This enables risk scores to be challenged and re-evaluated and facilitates discussion 
regarding emerging and changing risks.  

A formal Corporate Risk Management Scorecard is presented by the Financial Services Manager on a quarterly basis 
to the Audit Committee. The purpose of the scorecard is to update the Committee on the current level of assurance 
that can be provided against each corporate risk. 

Risks are plotted on a matrix and categorised as ‘red’, ‘amber’ or ‘green’, depending upon where they have been 
ranked in terms on likelihood and impact. At the time of audit, the Council had 13 ‘live’ risks recorded on its Corporate 
Risk Register. Of the 13 risks documented, there were two risks within the ‘red’ category and five risks within the 
‘amber’ category. The remaining six risks were classified as a ‘green’ current risk level.  

1.2 Conclusion  
There is an appropriate control framework in place for governing Risk Management. Our review concluded that key 
controls are being applied adequately and effectively. We identified no issues that required us to comment upon or to 
raise management actions that would require improvement actions to be taken.  

 

Internal audit opinion: 
Taking account of the issues identified, the Council can 
take substantial assurance that the controls upon which 
the organisation relies to manage the identified risk are 
suitably designed, consistently applied and operating 
effectively. 

 

 

RISK MANAGEMENT - EXECUTIV
[...]
formation contained herein.

Page 65 of 65

P
age 137



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to Audit Committee

Subject: The Draft Internal Audit Plan and Strategy 2019/20 – 2021/22

Date: 19 March 2019

Author: Chris Williams, Head of Internal Audit (RSM)

1. Purpose of the Report

To report on the planned internal audit activity for 2019/20 and a three-year 
strategy.

Having taken account of any comments made by this Committee the final report 
will be passed to the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Finance in line with 
the Financial Regulations.

Recommendations:

That Members:

 receive the report and approve the Internal Audit Plan and Strategy 
as documented in this report.
.

2. Background

We have used various sources of information and discussed priorities for internal 
audit coverage with both Service Managers and the Senior Leadership Team to 
develop the Internal Audit Plan and Strategy. 

3. Planned Internal Audit Activity for 2019/20

Audit Reports

The performance target is 19 issued audit reports for the 2019/20 financial year.

Page 139

Agenda Item 9



4. Resource Implications

To be delivered within existing budgets.

5. Appendices

RSM Internal Audit Plan and Strategy 2019/20 – 2021/22.

Page 140



 

 

 

 
 

 

GEDLING BOROUGH COUNCIL  

Internal Audit Strategy 2019/20 - 2021/22  

Presented at the Audit Committee meeting of: 19 March 2019 
This report is solely for the use of the persons to whom it is addressed. 
To the fullest extent permitted by law, RSM Risk Assurance Services LLP will accept no responsibility or liability in respect of this report to any other party.  

P
age 141



    

 
 

2 
 

 

 

 

 

Our Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20 is presented for consideration by the Audit Committee.   

The key points to note from our plan are:  

 

 

2019 Internal Audit priorities: Internal audit activity for 2019/20 is based on analysing your corporate objectives, risk profile and 
assurance framework as well
[...]
 this report to any other party and shall not be liable for any loss, damage or expense of 
whatsoever nature which is caused by any person’s reliance on representations in this report. 

This report is released to you on the basis that it shall not be copied, referred to or disclosed, in whole or in part (save as otherwise permitted by agreed written terms), 
without our prior written consent. 

We have no responsibility to update this report for events and circumstances occurring after the date of this report.  

RSM Risk Assurance Services LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales no. OC389499 at 6th floor, 25 Farringdon Street, London EC4A 4AB. 

 

 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT 
Chris Williams, Head of Internal Audit 

Chris.Williams@rsmuk.com 

07753 584 993 

 

Amjad Ali, Senior Manager 

Amjad.Ali@rsmuk.com 

07800 617 139 

 P
age 161



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2018.
	4 Local Code of Corporate Governance 2019/20
	Appendix 1 - The Local Code of Corporate Governance 2019/20

	5 Corporate Risk Management Scorecard
	6 Certification of Claims and Returns - Annual Report 2017/18
	KPMG GBC Grants Work Annual Report 2017-18_.pdf
	Public Sector Audit Appointments requires its external auditors to prepare an annual report on the claims and returns certified for each audited body. This letter is our annual report for the certification work we have undertaken for 2017/18.
	In 2017/18 we carried out certification work on only one claim or return, the Housing Benefit Subsidy claim. The certified value of the claim was £25.2 million, and we completed our work and certified the claim on 30 November 2018.
	Matters arising
	Our certification work on Housing Subsidy Benefit claim included:
	Our work identified two errors in our initial testing where we were able to undertake 100% testing over the respective sub-populations for the types of error. This allowed us to amend the claim in line with DWP guidance.
	Our initial testing did not identify any errors in relation to underpayments recovered against an overpayment in the same period that had been offset incorrectly. However, given the nature of the population and the errors identified in our 2016/17 qua...
	Our additional testing identified five cases of underpaid benefit (total value of these five cases was £847), two cases of overpaid benefit (total value of the error was £758) and one case that resulted in no impact on subsidy but a benefit misclassif...
	We have made no recommendations to the Authority to improve its claims completion process. There were no recommendations made last year and there are no further matters to report to you regarding our certification work.
	Certification work fees
	Public Sector Audit Appointments set an indicative fee for our certification work in 2017/18 of £10,562. Our actual fee was the same as the indicative fee, and this compares to the 2016/17 fee for this claim of £10,313.
	Yours sincerely
	Andrew Bush Engagement Lead


	7 Mazars 2018/2019 External Audit Plan
	Mazars - Draft Audit Strategy Memorandum 2018-19 - Final.pdf

	8 Internal Audit Progress Report 2018/19
	RSM Progress Report March 2019 GBC (1).pdf

	9 Draft Internal Audit Plan and Strategy 2019/20 – 2021/22
	RSM Internal Audit Plan 2019.20 GBC (2).pdf






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES
AUDIT COMMITTEE

Tuesday 19 March 2019

Councillor Paul Feeney (Chair)

Councillor Sandra Barnes
Councillor Chris Barnfather
Councillor Alan Bexon

Councillor Boyd Elliott
Councillor Helen Greensmith
Councillor Viv McCrossen

Absent: Councillor Bob Collis

Officers in Attendance: A Ball, A Dubberley and M Hill

19   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS. 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Collis and Elliott. 
Councillor Bexon attended as substitute. 

20   TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 18 DECEMBER 2018. 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record.

21   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

None.

22   LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 2019/20 

The Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Finance introduced a report, 
which had been circulated prior to the meeting, seeking approval for the 
revised Local Code of Corporate Governance.

RESOLVED:

To approve the Local Code of Corporate Governance for 2019/20.

23   CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT SCORECARD 

The Service Manager Finance introduced a report, which had been 
circulated prior to the meeting, updating members on the current level of 
assurance that can be provided against each corporate risk.



RESOLVED:

To note the progress of actions identified within the Corporate Risk 
Register.

24   CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS - ANNUAL REPORT 
2017/18 

The Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Finance introduced a report, 
which had been circulated prior to the meeting, detailing the work done 
by KPMG to certify the Council’s Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim for 
2017/18.

RESOLVED:

To note the report.

25   MAZARS 2018/2019 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 

The Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Finance introduced a report, 
which had been circulated prior to the meeting, presenting the External 
Audit Plan for 2018/19. David Hoose and Anita Pipes from Mazars gave 
an overview of their roles. 

RESOLVED:

To receive the report and accept the Mazars External Audit Plan for 
2018/19 and recommend the report to Council.

26   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2018/19 

Iain Daire, Assistant Audit Manager (RSM), introduced a report, which 
had been circulated prior to the meeting, summarising the outcome of 
internal audit activity completed by the RSM Internal Audit Team for the 
period December 2018 to March 2019.

RESOLVED:

To note the report and actions taken or to be taken.

27   DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN AND STRATEGY 2019/20 – 
2021/22 

Chris Williams Head of Internal Audit (RSM) introduced a report, which 
had been circulated prior to the meeting, reporting on planned internal 
audit activity for 2019/20 and a three-year strategy.

RESOLVED:



To note the report and approve the Internal Audit Plan and Strategy as 
documented in the report.

28   ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT. 

None.

The meeting finished at 6.05 pm

Signed by Chair:
Date:


